First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 28 May 2021 at 5 pm.

No. S 354

PROTECTION FROM HARASSMENT (AMENDMENT) ACT 2019 (ACT 17 OF 2019)

PROTECTION FROM HARASSMENT (AMENDMENT) ACT 2019 (SAVING AND TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS) (NO. 2) REGULATIONS 2021

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

Regulation

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Definitions
- 3. Application of section 10 of old Act
- 4. Application of section 18 of Act

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 32(3) of the Protection from Harassment (Amendment) Act 2019, the Minister for Home Affairs makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Protection from Harassment (Amendment) Act 2019 (Saving and Transitional Provisions) (No. 2) Regulations 2021 and come into operation on 1 June 2021.

Definitions

2. In these Regulations, unless the context otherwise requires —

"Act" means the Protection from Harassment Act (Cap. 256A);

- "amendment Act" means the Protection from Harassment (Amendment) Act 2019;
- "old Act" means the Protection from Harassment Act as in force immediately before 1 June 2021.

Application of section 10 of old Act

3. Section 10(1) of the old Act continues to apply, as if section 13 of the amendment Act had not been enacted, to the failure to comply with an order under section 12 or 13 of the old Act made —

- (a) before 1 June 2021; or
- (*b*) pursuant to regulation 4 of the Protection from Harassment (Amendment) Act 2019 (Saving and Transitional Provisions) Regulations 2021 (G.N. No. S 353/2021), on or after 1 June 2021.

Application of section 18 of Act

4.—(1) Section 18 of the Act applies in relation to an offence under a provision of the Act committed on or after 1 June 2021, including an offence committed under section 10(1) of the old Act on or after that date pursuant to regulation 3.

(2) Despite section 22 of the amendment Act, section 18 of the old Act continues to apply in relation to an offence committed before 1 June 2021.

Made on 28 May 2021.

PANG KIN KEONG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Singapore.

[MHA/112/2/00114; AG/LEGIS/SL/256A/2020/5 Vol. 1]